You must not solicit customers through alternative distribution channels 
because we have reserved the exclusive right to do so (see Item 12). 

You must offer a warranty on all parts and labor as more particularly outlined in our 
confidential Brand Standards Manual, which is currently twenty-four (24) months twenty-four 
thousand (24,000) miles. We have negotiated arrangements with our Approved Vendors to 
reimburse you for work performed under warranty. In the event you do not use our Approved 
Vendors, you are still required to offer the warranty and will not be reimbursed for your warranty

[...]

charged by Franchisor at the time that the notice of renewal is given. 

4. FEES AND ROYALTIES 

4.1 Franchise Owner shall pay to Franchisor, or persons designated by Franchisor, a 
non-refundable initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) in the amount of TWENTY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($27,500.00). If this Agreement is 
Franchise Owner’s second or subsequent Franchise Agreement, the Initial Franchise Fee is 
THIRTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($13,750.00). If 
you are an Area Developer, the Initial Franchise Fee is THIRTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN 
HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($13,750.00). The Initial Franchise Fee is due upon 
execution of this Agreement and shall be deemed fully earned on such execution date. 

4.2 Franchise Owner shall pay to Franchisor, or persons designated by Franchisor, a 

weekly royalty for the use of the Trademarks and know-how amounting to six percent (6%) of all

[...]

computer system during the term of the franchise if we specify and there are no contractual 
limitations on the frequency or cost of that requirement. The cost of the “FAST START” computer 
system is provided in the Manual.  

4.8  Franchise Owner shall pay a High Level Marketing Fee, which is currently One 
Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and 00/100 ($125.00) per month and due on the first day of each 
month and paid in the same manner as Royalties and Advertising Fees. Throughout the term of 
this Agreement, Franchisor may implement other system-wide fees, or increase these or other fees 
as market conditions warrant (as determined by Franchisor in its sole discretion) and Franchise

[...]

Franchisor or Franchisor Designate may terminate this Agreement without 
further obligation if Franchise Owner fails to open for business at a site having the approval of the 
Franchisor or Franchisor Designate within one hundred eighty (180) days after the execution date 
of this Agreement or three hundred sixty-five (365) days if new construction is required.  
Franchisor or Franchisor Designate shall approve the opening date of the Franchise Store, in 
Franchisor’s or Franchisor Designate's discretion. 

5.2 Franchisor agrees to loan Franchise Owner one set of its Brand Standards Manuals,